
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1854
ANSWERED ON:19.08.2013
DEVELOPMENT OF SPORTS IN RURAL AREAS
Patel Shri Devji;Singh Shri Ratan

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to construct a multi-purpose indoor stadium/hall in the State of Rajasthan;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the other schemes of the Government for development of sports and sports infrastructure in urban areas of Rajasthan including Jalore and Bharatpur districts?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS (SHRI JITENDRA SINGH)

(a) & (b) Yes Madam. A proposal was received from Govt. of Rajasthan for construction of Multi-purpose Indoor Hall in Sports Complex, Mohan Lal Sukhadia University, Udaipur, under the Urban Sports Infrastructure Scheme (USIS) at an estimated cost of Rs.
7.23 Crore which is under consideration.

(c) Under Urban Sports infrastructure Scheme (USIS), financial assistance is provided for (i) laying synthetic playing surface (for hockey, football and athletics); and (ii) construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall. State Governments, Local Civic Bodies, School, Colleges and Universities under Central/State Governments; and Sports Control Boards are eligible to receive assistance for creation of sports infrastructure under this scheme.
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